
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

Members of Licensing Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held by 
Zoom on 23 April 2020 at 6.30 pm.  Please click on this LINK to join the meeting.

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall
Tel : 020 7527 3068
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 15 April 2020

Membership Substitute

Councillor Phil Graham (Chair)
Councillor Vivien Cutler (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Matt Nathan

All other members of the Licensing 
committee

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome : Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/96607477696?pwd=YldJczQyQlo3ZTdrMVV1Q0RqYVM1dz09


A. Formal matters Page

1. Zoom Guidance for Members of the Public 1 - 2

2. Introductions and procedure

3. Apologies for absence

4. Declarations of substitute members

5. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; inc
[...]
appropriate.  You will also be given the opportunity to enter your name, which will be visible 
to the meeting participants.

Once you have joined the meeting, you will see the following screen.  Please be patient and 
you will be connected through to the live meeting shortly:

Page 1

Agenda Item A1



If you have joined the meeting early you will see the following page.  You will be connected 
through to the meeting once it starts: 

Once you are able to view and hear the meeting, please follow any instructions from the 
Chair or the meeting clerk.

Meeting disruption:

Please note that the meeting will be managed and video / audio links will be disconnected if 
necessary to ensure that the meeting can proceed.  Just as at a meeting in person, the Chair 
of the meeting has the authority to ask members of the public to cease inappropriate 
behaviour and to adjourn the meeting entirely if necessary.

Page 2



1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B -  3 January 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 3, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 3 January 2020 at 3.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Satnam Gill, Phil Graham and Marian Spall

Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair

78 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Phil Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and 
members introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting 
was outlined.

79 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Vivien Cutler and Matt 
Nathan.

80 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Satnam Gill substituted for Councillor Vivien Cutler and Councillor Marian 
Spall substituted for Councillor Matt Nathan.

81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

82 CLUB AQUARIUM, 256-260 OLD STREET, EC1V 9DD - SUMMARY REVIEW 
OF LICENCE (Item B1)
The licensing officer reported that a noise impact assessment had been cir
[...]
lace since that review was 
submitted. The Licensing Sub-Committee was concerned that not only had 
the premises failed to take steps to address previous concerns raised but 
more importantly more serious incidents, which had triggered the summary 
review, had taken place.

 The Sub-Committee noted the proposal by the licensee for a reduction in the 
hours of operation as a potential interim step. However, the Sub-Committee 
was not satisfied that this would address the serious issues at the venue 
highlighted by the police including the failures of management and security. 
The Sub-Committee also noted that there had been a recent change in DPS.

 The Sub-Committee considered the report prepared by Shield Associates but 
this did not address the issues raised by the police and in particular incidents 
from the 21 December 2019.

 The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the suspension of the licence would 
promote the licensing objective for the prevention of crime and disorder and 
was reasonable and proportionate in the circumstances.

Page 5



Licensing Sub Committee B -  3 January 2020

4

The meeting ended at 3.50 pm

CHAIR

Page 6



1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B -  9 January 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 9 January 2020 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Vivien Cutler, Ben Mackmurdie and Matt Nathan

Councillor Vivien Cutler in the Chair

83 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Vivien Cutler welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and 
members introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting 
was outlined.

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Phil Graham.

85 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Ben Mackmurdie substituted for Councillor Phil Graham.

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

87 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda.

88 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 5 November 2019 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

89 NORTHAMPTON SQUARE GARDENS, NORTHAMPTON SQUARE, EC1V 0ES - 
NEW PREMISES LICENCE (Item B1)
The licensing officer reported that the applicant had agreed conditions and hours 
with the noise team.  He stated that the hours had been amended to stop licensable 
activities at 7pm and have the place cleared by 8pm. 

The noise team were happy that conditions had been accepted.  It was stated that 
there would be two types of events that would be held a) quieter community events 
and b) more commercial events.  Significant conditions were required in order to 
provide residents with some reassurance.

The interested parties stated that the application should be refused.  The 
application could be refused on the grounds of all four licensing objectives and on 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



Licensing Sub Committee B -  9 January 2020

2

cumulative impact.  They raised concerns regarding the toilet facilities, issues 
regarding drug dealing which was already a problem in the area, noise, traffic 
concerns and concerns around the protection of children from harm.  It was 
considered that the application had not been properly thought out. It was stated 
that they had not had a chance to look at the details of the noise team submission 
and there was a substantive issue of the noise from live music from the bandstand. 
The noise assessment did not include the noise of 200 people singing and chanting. 
This was a tiny square which allowed the noise to reverberate around and windows 
would need to be closed to prevent music noise into their premises. The square 
would not be able to accommodate 500 people.  It was considered that the 
applicant should complete a Temporary Event Notice form rather than 
[...]
E (Item B3)
The Sub-Committee noted that conditions had been agreed with the noise team 
prior to the meeting and had been withdrawn from the agenda.

92 DOMINO'S PIZZA, 598-602 HOLLOWAY ROAD, N19 3PH - PREMISES 
LICENCE VARIATION (Item B4)
The licensing officer reported that the two interested parties were unable to attend 
the meeting but their representations remained. A delivery management plan had 
been submitted by the applicant and would be interleaved with the agenda papers.

Page 9



Licensing Sub Committee B -  9 January 2020

4

The licensing authority stated that the hours requested were beyond core hours and 
the applicant would need to demonstrate how they would mitigate issues that could 
arise from customers who may be drunk and disorderly and buying food late at 
night.

The applicant stated that they had policies which dealt with disorderly customers 
and staff were instructed to refuse to serve drunk customers.  There were panic 
buttons in the premises and staff could call for assistance.  There was a store 
manager on duty at all times and they had high management standards.  In the late 
hours there would be generally two delivery drivers on duty. Deliveries would be 
conducted at the front of the store where there was a minimal chance of residents 
being disturbed.  The rear of the premises would only be used to park motorbikes 
at the end of the evening.

In response to questions it was noted that any issues were dealt with quickly.  
Residents could go into the store or email Head Office if they had any complaints.  
It was agreed by the applicant that there would be no third party drivers.

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a premises licence variation, in respect of Domino’s 

Pizza, 598-602 Holloway Road, London, N19 3PH, be granted to allow the 
provision of late night refreshment, Sundays to Thursdays, from 11pm until 1am 
and on Fridays and Saturdays from 11pm until 2am.  

2) That conditions detailed on pages 151 and 152 of the ag
[...]
tee B -  28 January 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 28 January 2020 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Paul Convery, Phil Graham and Marian Spall

Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair

93 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Phil Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and 
members introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting 
was outlined.

94 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Vivien Cutler and Matt Nathan.

95 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Marian Spall substituted for Councillor Nathan and Councillor Paul 
Convery substituted for Councillor Cutler.

96 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

97 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda. The Chair proposed that the 
evidence for the three items on the agenda be heard together, although the 
decisions would be made separately. He invited the parties to make submissions 
regarding this matter and all parties agreed with this approach.

98 PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW - CLUB AQUARIUM, 256-260 OLD STREET, 
LONDON EC1V 9DD (Item B1)
The Chair stated that the Sub-Committee had read all the papers that had been 
published and provided by the police and the licensee’s solicitor by email.  The Sub-
Committee had now received bundle 1 of 1.  The licensee was requested to 
highlight key documents in the bundle for the Sub-Committee to consider during the 
20 minutes allowed.  The Sub-Committee had seen CCTV footage for the 12, 28 
December, 1 and 3 January and body-worn camera footage from the 20 October.  
This was footage that had been served on all parties.

The licensing officer confirmed that the following papers had been circulated after 
the despatch of the agenda to the Sub-Committee:- a letter from the holder of the 
shadow licence, a letter from the nigh
[...]
from the premises. The Sub-Committee noted the Licensing 
Authority’s submission in relation to the 27 December, that it was a fundamental 
requirement for a premises of this nature to have an evacuation procedure in place.  
It should not have been necessary for the police to be called out and the Sub-
Committee concluded that this was part of the evidence of systematic failure of the 
venue management to operate as a safe club. 

The Sub-Committee referred to paragraph 11.20 of the Home Office guidance and 
was satisfied that the appropriate and proportionate remedial action was for the 
licence to be revoked.  The remedies put forward by the licensee were not sufficient 
to address the unacceptable levels of crime associated with the premises and the 
Sub-Committee was not satisfied that the licensing objectives would be promoted.  

Page 20



Licensing Sub Committee B -  28 January 2020

9

99 PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW - CLUB AQUARIUM, 256-260 OLD STREET, 
LONDON EC1V 9DD ("SHADOW" PREMISES LICENCE) (Item B2)
See Minute No 98 above for details of discussion.

RESOLVED
That the shadow premises licence, in respect of Club Aquarium, 256-260 Old Street, 
EC1V 9DD, be modified to the following licensing hours:-

 Sunday to Thursday 8am to 1am
 Friday and Saturday 8am to 2am.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and considered the 
material provided. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given 
consideration to the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the 
national guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The Sub-Committee considered Home Office Guidance, paragraph 9.12 which sets 
out that the police should usually be
[...]
e needed for this under the current 
deregulation of entertainments; 

 
 To add the provision of late night refreshment from 23:00 until 00:30 Sunday to 

Wednesday and from 23:00 until 01:30 Thursday to Saturday;  
 

• ISLINGTON 

Page 27

Agenda Item B1



 

 To extend the sale of alcohol from 22:00 until 00:00 Sunday to Wednesday and from 
23:00 until 01:00 Thursday to Saturday 

 
 To extend the opening hours of the premises from 07:00 until 00:30 Sunday to 

Wednesday and until 01:30 Thursday to Saturday.  
 

Note, the application originally requested performance of dance.  It also included the 
basement and the garden at the back of the premises.  All of these are withdrawn from 
the application.    

2. Relevant Representations 

Licensing Authority Yes 

Metropolitan Police Yes – Conditions agreed 

Noise Yes 

Health and Safety No 

Trading Standards No  

Public Health No 

Safeguarding Children No 

London Fire Brigade No 

Local residents Yes - Fifteen 

Other bodies No 

3. Background 

3.1 The current premises licence has been in place since 2015, when a new application was 
applied for and granted under delegated authority, as no representations were received.  

3.2 The current premises licence holder, Kiss Me Lounge Ltd transferred onto the premises 
licence in January this year.  The Designated Premises Supervisor, Onder Aydemir was 
varied onto the premises licence in December last year.  

3.3 The application is subject to Fifteen representations from local residents, Islington’s 
Licensing Authority, Noise Service and the Police. The applicants have been in contact 
with both the Noise Service and the Police.  They have been able to agree conditions with 
the Police.   

3.4 On receipt of the representations, the applicant’s agent has been in consultation with the 
Responsible Authorities and wrote an email, which has been passed onto the representors 
outlining the nature of the business.  As a result of the email, some of the representors 

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B -  23 April 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held by Zoom on 23 April 2020 
at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors Sheila Chapman, Phil Graham and Marian Spall.

Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair

101 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A2)
Councillor Phil Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced officers 
and members.  The licensing officer introduced the interested parties and the 
applicant. The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined. 

102 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A3)
Apologies were received from Councillor Vivien Cutler and Matt Nathan.

103 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A4)
Councillor Sheila Chapman substituted for Councillor Vivien Cutler and Councillor 
Marian Spall substituted for Matt Nathan.

104 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A5)
There were no declarations of interest. 

105 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6)
The order of business would be as the agenda.

106 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Item A7)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meetings held on the 3 January 2020, the 9 January 2020 
and the 23 January 2020 be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them as soon as practicable.

107 KISS ME LOUNGE, 326 ESSEX ROAD, N1 - PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION 
(Item B1)
The Licensing Officer reported that the Noise Team had put forward additional 
conditions, which had been agreed by the applicant.  The Noise Team had therefore 
withdrawn their objection.

The Licensing Authority’s representative stated that she had seen the new 
conditions put forward by the Noise Team and the Police, but some anomalies 
remained e.g it was not clear whether six or eight smokers were to be permitted 
outside the premises. The current licence permitted only six at any one time.  The 
applicant needed to be clear about how many smokers were to be permitted both at 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  23 April 2020

2

the front and the rear of the premises.  The applicant was proposing to offer a take 
away food facility in sealed containers, but had mentioned in their application that 
there would be deliveries of take-away food by motorised vehicles. She questioned 
whether the applicant would restrict the music they intended to play to classical and 
jazz music.  Condition 18 referred to the monitoring of patrons who were drinking in 
the garden area, yet elsewhere in the application it was stated that no-one would 
be permitted outside. Police and Licensing Officers had visited the premises on 17 
April at 11.00am following complaints about noise from the premises and a noisy 
flue.  They found seven men on the premises playing cards. One of these men lived 
in the basement of the premises and the rest lived above.  They had direct access 
into the restaurant. She queried why they had broken Covid19 regulations by 
gathering in this way and why they had been allowed into the restaurant? The 
Council’s Licensing Policy required high standards of management from its licence 
holders.  The variation in hours requested by the applicant, until 00:30 Sunday to 
Wednesday and until 01:30 Thursday to Saturday, were not in line with the 
Council’s conditions for take-away food which were midnight.

The Licensing Officer drew the Committee’s attention to the fact that the complaint 
referred to on 11 April was at 11.00pm at night and related to noise from an air 
conditioning unit.

One of the objectors to the application stated that the 77 page agenda document, 
which contained representations from 15 residents, the Police and the Council’s 
Noise Team, was robust and damning of the application. He went on to say that the 
written response from Kiss Me Lounge did not respond to the substance of the 
representations made by local residents, particularly with regards to public health 
and nuisance issues. Neither had they responded to the points made about 
secondary smoke risks to residents. Their plan to restrict smokers to the outside 
area at the rear and until 1.00am did not respond to the representations made by 
local residents. He referred to another incident at the premises on 5 April, for which 
he had photographic evidence, of a barbecue party in the rear area, where patrons 
were smoking. In addition, there was a patron smoking at the front of the premises. 
He said that even he was able to detect tobacco smoke and smells from the 
barbecue. There was empirical evidence of the dangers of secondary tobacco 
smoke, which would affect all the residents in the vicinity of these premises. He 
stated that the applicant had not responded adequately to the issue of dealing with 
noise complaints. The automatic front door of the premises opened and closed 
whenever anyone, including the bouncers, entered or exited.  Local residents would 
be able to hear music from the premises. The applicant had stated that the doors 
would be shut, meaning that they would have to disengage the automatic front 
door, which could be dangerous. He suggested that the applicant had been 
disingenuous and deceptive to state that the applicant wanted to encourage a 
“family restaurant, where parents can bring their children for a relaxing meal with 
ambient music in the background”. If that was the case, he could not understand 
why the applicant was seeking a variation to their licence to remain open until 
1.00am, when children should be in bed. These deceptions and prevarications, plus 
the incidents on the 5 and 17 April and the information in the agenda pack were not 
reassuring to residents.



Licensing Sub Committee B -  23 April 2020

3

Another objector said that he had seen seven or eight men having a barbecue at 
the premises. His main concerns were about noise, as he had two children. If 
people congregated outside the premises, it was not clear how the applicant would 
deal with the noise made.

The applicant’s agent said that the rear garden would be used until 10.00pm and 
the front until 11.00pm and not 1.00am. The premises was not a smoke-free zone 
and the applicant would try to keep smoking by patrons to a minimum. The 
proposal to extend the opening hours to 1.30am was because the applicant hoped 
to encourage families, not just babies, but young people of 18 years and over.  The 
take away facility would be offered, but there were no plans to use delivery 
vehicles. He understood the concerns expressed, but the applicant had agreed the 
new conditions proposed by the Police and the Noise Team, so was trying to 
understand and address all of the residents’ concerns. The applicant wished to have 
a good working relationship with residents. The applicant had been in business for 
fifteen years and did not want to cause any problems. The applicant wished to offer 
good quality Mediterranean food to the public and wanted it to be a welcoming 
place for families.  He noted that some residents had withdrawn their 
representations. Some residents had thought that, because of the name of the 
premises, it would be run as a lap-dancing club. CCTV would be operated at the 
premises, together with SIA approved door supervisors. The designated smoking 
area would not be used until approved by the Licensing Authority.  He said that the 
applicant was doing their best and wanted to offer this facility to the public.

A member of the Sub-Committee asked for further information about the incidents 
of people gathering at the premises.

The applicant’s agent said that, due to the Coronavirus regulations, the staff at the 
premises were anxious and were considering how to provide a take away food 
service. All of the people gathered there were related and lived in the building. They 
disinfected the premises and used hand sanitiser before and after their discussion 
and had not thought that it would be an issue. The room they used was well 
ventilated. After the Police had spoken to them, they returned to their flat, proving 
that they would comply with instructions. They had offered hand sanitisers as a gift.

A member of the Sub-Committee said the fact that the owners of the business did 
not follow Government rules was concerning. She asked whether the owners lived 
on the premises and whether they all comprised one household? The applicant’s 
agent said that some of them lived in the basement and the others lived above the 
premises. A member of the Sub-Committee said that this meant that they could not 
be one household. The applicant’s agent said that it was one building.

A member of the Sub-Committee then questioned the status of the applicant’s 
agent and asked whether he would be managing the premises and, if not, what his 
status was in this meeting. The applicant’s agent replied that the applicant did have 
an official agent but, because she was not able to be present this evening, he had 
been asked to act on their behalf. It was stated that the applicant was unable to 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  23 April 2020

4

attend as his pregnant wife had a late hospital appointment. A member of the Sub-
Committee noted that this meant that neither the licence holder, who would be 
managing the premises, nor the applicant, were present at this meeting.  It 
appeared that none of the people concerned had paid attention to the Covid19 
regulations. She queried how he could be acting as the applicant’s agent and asked 
whether he was paid?  He responded by saying that a colleague, who was actually 
observing this meeting, had asked him to stand in for the agent.  The person who 
was observing the meeting stated that she was a Director of ESI Licence and Legal 
Consultancy Limited, who were acting for their client, the applicant. She said that 
the applicant had sent an email to say that they could not attend the Licensing Sub-
Committee. In response to a question from a member of the Sub-Committee as to 
her role, she stated that her company acted as agents for the applicant.  The Chair 
sought confirmation from her that, if the Sub-Committee imposed additional 
conditions to the licence, she was empowered to accept them? She confirmed that 
she was. She had agreed to the additional conditions imposed by the Police and the 
Noise Team and confirmed that she was authorised to accept or deny any further 
suggested conditions.

Members of the Sub-Committee expressed their surprise that nobody concerned 
with the business was present at this meeting.

The Chair of the Sub-Committee asked for confirmation of the end time for 
takeaways. The applicant’s agent replied that it would be 10.00pm every night.  On 
the question of deliveries, the agent stated that there were no current deliveries, 
nor any plans for any in the future.  In response to a question as to who would 
monitor the smoking area, the agent said that it would be one person’s role to 
monitor the smokers in the rear of the premises. The Chair of the Sub-Committee 
queried whether smokers would only be allowed in the rear of the premises, since 
reference had also been made to them being permitted at the front?  The 
applicant’s agent said that there would be smoking at the front. However, it was not 
thought that there would be as many smokers at the front of the premises, as it 
was not a pub/club. She suggested that if one or two people wanted to go out to 
smoke, staff at the premises would not be able to stop them. She confirmed that 
staff would stop patrons taking their drinks outside.

The Chair asked for clarification of the type of music to be played at the premises. 
The applicant’s agent replied that it would be ambient/background music and not 
pop or disco. It would be music that people could enjoy whilst dining and would not 
be loud. There would be no live music, or bands. There could be one or two 
persons playing a violin or a saxophone.

A member of the Sub-Committee referred to one of the representations made by a 
local resident about the noise from the automatic doors as they opened and closed.  
The applicant’s agent said that the doors would have to be changed, as it would be 
impossible to stop people using them. She suggested that a sign could be put on 
the door asking patrons to be considerate to the neighbours by keeping noise to a 
minimum.  If patrons were too loud, they would be asked to leave the premises.



Licensing Sub Committee B -  23 April 2020

5

In summing up, the Licensing Authority’s representative stated that it was unusual 
for a licence applicant not to attend a meeting where their licence was to be 
considered.  It was essential that they attend as they could have described to the 
Sub-Committee how they would run the premises. The Sub-Committee needed to 
be reassured that they would run the premises responsibly. However, having 
listened to the agents, she had no confidence that that would be the case and 
recommended refusal.

One of the objectors stated that he had not been convinced to drop his 
representation and remained confused about the applicant’s plans for a smoking 
area(s).  The agent had implied that there would be two bouncers, one at the front 
and one at the back of the premises, which was hard to believe.  He noted that the 
automatic door to the premises had just been installed and again found it hard to 
believe that it would be replaced so soon. He had not been convinced by the 
statements made by the first agent about the monitoring of smokers.

The applicant’s agent said that the premises owners did not want to ruin their 
reputation and would do whatever it took to obtain the variation to their licence He 
suggested that the applicant would be prepared to change the automatic door. 
They already had a licence and wanted to have good working relationships with 
their neighbours. They accepted the additional conditions and would comply with 
them. The applicants had not taken any action to date to imply that they would not 
comply with the conditions on their licence.

RESOLVED
That the application for a variation to the premises licence in respect of  Kiss Me 
Lounge, 326 Essex Road, London N1 refused.

REASONS FOR DECISION

This meeting was held under regulations made under the Coronovirus Act 2020 and 
it was facilitated by Zoom.

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

Fifteen local resident objections had been received.  Conditions had been agreed 
with the police and the noise team and their representations had been withdrawn. 
The Licensing Authority were still concerned about the application and their 
representation remained. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were outside the hours specified in 
licensing policy 6. Paragraph 84 of the Licensing Policy 6 states that applicants and 
licence holders who wish to provide licensable activities outside the specified hours 
should ensure that the operating schedule specifies detailed measures to mitigate 
the negative impact on the licensing objectives.



Licensing Sub Committee B -  23 April 2020

6

The Sub-Committee considered licensing policy 22 which states that the licensing 
authority is committed to protecting the amenity of residents in the vicinity of 
licensed premises particularly when late hours have been sought. 
 
The Sub-Committee was concerned and surprised that there was no attendance 
from the business owners, the designated premises supervisor or the manager but 
were represented at the meeting by their licensing agents. The Sub-Committee 
questioned the agents about their role in the licensing application and in particular 
whether the agents had authority to agree additional conditions. The agents 
appeared to hesitate initially before asserting that if there were any further 
conditions they had authority to accept or deny them.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence that since the COVID 19 lockdown had come 
into effect there had been two incidents of people congregating on the premises. 
Residents referred to a barbecue in the back garden on the 5 April 2020 involving 
seven or eight men in the garden who were smoking. One of the residents stated 
that he could smell the smoking and the barbecue. In addition, police and a 
licensing officer had attended the premises on the 17th April at 11pm.  They had 
found seven men playing cards in breach of the COVID 19 regulations. The agents 
questioned whether this was relevant to the licensing application. The agent stated 
that it was a well ventilated room and they all lived in the same building, some in 
the basement and some in rooms above. They were all related and they worked in 
the premises and they had met to discuss takeaways. The Sub-Committee 
considered that if the owners did not follow government guidelines in this 
emergency, it was a cause of concern and very relevant to licensing policy 8 
regarding high standards of management, including legal requirements. The men 
did not appear to be members of a single household. 

One of the residents expressed considerable concern about the impact of smoking 
in the garden, which was overlooked by his children’s bedroom. The agent said that 
there would be two SIA door supervisors, one at the front of the building and also 
in the rear garden. The agent also pointed out that it was not a smoke free zone so 
that people could smoke, even in the street and there would be nothing they could 
do. 

Questions were asked about how the business could minimise noise from music by 
keeping doors and windows shut when music was playing. At the front of the 
premises, an automatic door had just been installed which could not be kept shut. 
The agent said the applicant would change these doors. They would do whatever it 
took and they should be given the benefit of the doubt as they were successful 
businessmen. 

Licensing policy 8 states that, when assessing the applicants’ ability to demonstrate 
a commitment to high standards of management, the licensing authority would take 
into account whether the applicants could demonstrate a comprehensive knowledge 
of best practice, could understand verbal and written advice and legal requirements, 
a knowledge of licensing objectives and relevant parts of the licensing policy and 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  23 April 2020

7

their responsibilities under the Licensing Act. It states ‘experience indicates that 
when these requirements are not adhered to, the licensing objectives are likely to 
be undermined’. The agent explained that the owners were not present because 
they did not speak English, amongst other reasons. 

The Sub-Committee concluded that it had insufficient information about the 
business because of the absence of any relevant people connected with the 
business and had no confidence that conditions would be complied with. Although 
the agents stated that they were trying to have a good relationship with residents it 
was clear that this had not been the case so far. There remained uncertainties 
about how the proposed variation would be managed and whether the licensing 
objective of preventing public nuisance would be compromised. 

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that refusing the variation of the premises licence 
was proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
in the public interest. 

The meeting ended at 7.36 pm

CHAIR


